Public Notice

Pierrefonds Roxboro Montréal

BY-LAWS 1051-23, 1094-3, 1114-3 ET 1339-1

PROMULGATION

NOTICE is hereby given that the following by-laws were adopted at the regular sitting of the Pierrefonds-Roxboro Borough Council held on December 4, 2006, and are deposited at the Borough Office, 13665, boulevard de Pierrefonds for the information of all interested persons.

BY-LAW 1051-23 adopted by resolution number CA06 29 0379 and modifying by-law 1051 concerning permits and certificates in order to modify Section 40 related to certificates of authorization and to integrate the new rates for subdivision permits, site plan permits, site planning and architectural integration programmes, certificates of occupancy, and certificates of authorization

BY-LAW 1094-3 adopted by resolution number CA06 29 0380 and modifying by-law 1094 governing the demolition of immovables in order to integrate the new fees for projects related to demolition requests in all or in part of any immovable located on the territory of the former Ville de Pierrefonds.

BY-LAW 1114-03 adopted by resolution number CA06 29 0381 and modifying by-law 1114 on the conversion of rental buildings into co-ownership in order to include the new rating for projects located on the territory of the former Ville de Pierrefonds.

BY-LAW 1339-1 adopted by resolution number CA06 29 0382 and modifying by-law 1339 concerning the price determination of various goods, activities and municipal services, to add rates related to municipal water and sewer connections and to raise certain existing rates of the former Ville de Pierrefonds.

The present by-laws become effective on the day of their publication.

GIVEN AT MONTREAL, Pierrefonds-Roxboro Borough, this tenth day of December of the year 2006.

Suzanne Corbeil, Attorney Director of the Borough Office and Secretary of the Borough

/sr